

No. 24-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J. KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity as Governor of
the State of Oklahoma, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROWAN FOWLER, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CHLOE K. JONES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals
Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Oklahoma’s law does not discriminate based on any protected classification, so rational-basis review applies. 5

 A. The Equal Protection Clause protects sex rooted in biology, not gender identity..... 5

 B. Sex and gender identity differ conceptually and scientifically; the latter does not determine the former. 8

 C. Oklahoma’s Law treats similarly situated people the same regardless of sex or gender identity..... 11

II. The Tenth Circuit erred in accepting Respondent’s legal conclusions, couched as factual allegations, none of which state a plausible Equal-Protection claim. 15

III. The Amendment Law serves rational and important government interests. 18

 A. Medicine and safety 19

 B. Sports..... 22

C. Military	23
D. Education.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	6, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	6–7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , 2023 WL 3454575 (M.D. Ala. May 15, 2023).....	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7, 14
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	6
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School District</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 12

<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024).....	3–4, 10, 13–18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	7
<i>Gore v. Lee</i> , 107 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2024).....	2, 4–5, 7–8, 11–13, 18
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>In re Doe</i> , 2017 WL 1375331 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 17, 2017).....	17
<i>Kelley v. Board of Trustees</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	2, 14
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Short Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	4
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	7
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 737 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Ky. 2024).....	1
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	6

<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024).....	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	2, 5–6, 10
<i>Wailes v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 2024 WL 4433942 (D. Colo. Oct. 6, 2024)	1
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Village School District Board of Education v. Ohio High School Athletic Association</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	12
50 U.S.C. 3802.....	23
50 U.S.C. 3803.....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1006.205	23
Okla. Admin. Code § 310:105-3-3	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1601	20–21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-242.2.....	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-311.....	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-321.....	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-323.1.....	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 1-125.....	25
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 27-106.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-7-180.....	23

Other Authorities

Aditi Bhargava et al., <i>Considering Sex as a Biological Variable in Basic & Clinic Studies: An Endocrine Society Scientific Statement</i> , 42 <i>Endocrine Rev.</i> 219 (Mar. 11, 2021).....	8, 10
Alexander A. Boni-Saenz, <i>Legal Age</i> , 63 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 521 (2022)	17
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Promoting Healthy Development of Sexuality & Gender Identity, Bright Futures Implementation Tip Sheet</i> (July 2022)	8
<i>Bans on Transgender Youth Participation in Sports</i> , Movement Advancement Project.....	22
Chandra Prajapati et al., <i>Sex Differences in Heart: From Basics to Clinics</i> , <i>Eur. J. Med. Rsch.</i> (Nov. 9, 2022)	19
Claire Burgess et al., <i>Evolving Sex and Gender in Electronic Health Records</i> , <i>Fed. Practitioner</i> (June 2019).....	20
Corrinne Hess, <i>U.S. Department of Education is Opening an Investigation into Sun Prairie Locker Room Incident</i> , <i>Wis. Pub. Radio</i> (Nov. 30, 2023).....	25
<i>Gender & Health</i> , World Health Org.	9
<i>Glossary of Terms</i> , Hum. Rts. Campaign (May 31, 2023).....	10

Irving Zucker & Brian J. Pendergast, <i>Sex Differences in Pharmacokinetics Predict Adverse Drug Reactions in Women</i> , BioMed Central (June 5, 2020).....	19
Janine Austin Clayton & Cara Tannenbaum, <i>Reporting Sex, Gender, or Both in Clinical Research?</i> , JAMA Network (Nov. 8, 2016).....	19
Katie Barnes, <i>Amid protests, Penn swimmer Lia Thomas becomes first known transgender athlete to win Division I national championship</i> , ESPN (Mar. 17, 2022)	22
Mary Margaret Olohan, <i>School District Had Trans-Identifying Female Supervise Young Boys Showering, Lawsuit Alleges</i> , Daily Wire (Sept. 5, 2024)	25
Melissa Koenig, <i>Parents Claim Daughter, 11, Was Forced to Sleep in Bed with Transgender Student on School Trip</i> , N.Y. Post (Dec. 6, 2023).....	25
Peter C. Baldwin, <i>Public Privacy: Restrooms in American Cities, 1869–1932</i> , 48 J. of Soc. Hist. 264 (2014).....	25
<i>Request for Status Information Letter</i> , Selective Serv. Sys.....	24
Salvador Rizzo, <i>Victim of School Bathroom Sexual Assault Sues Virginia School District</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 5, 2023)	25
Shaziya Allarakha, <i>What are the 72 Other Genders?</i> , Med. Net (Feb. 9, 2024)	10

<i>Understanding Transgender People, Gender Identity & Gender Expression</i> , Am. Psych. Ass'n (July 8, 2024).....	9
W. Burlette Carter, <i>Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”</i> : <i>How Bathrooms Really Became Separated by Sex</i> , 37 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 227 (2018).....	24–25
<i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , Health Res. & Servs. Admin. (Jan. 2025)	12
<u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. 825.120	12
